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Disclaimer and cautionary statement
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This document contains forward-looking statements concerning Vestas’ financial condition, results of operations and business. All statements other

than statements of historical fact are, or may be deemed to be, forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements of future

expectations that are based on management’s current expectations and assumptions and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that

could cause actual results, performance, or events to differ materially from those expressed or implied in these statements.

Forward-looking statements include, among other things, statements concerning Vestas’ potential exposure to market risks and statements

expressing management’s expectations, beliefs, estimates, forecasts, projections and assumptions. A number of factors that affect Vestas’ future

operations and could cause Vestas’ results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements included in this document,

include (without limitation): (a) changes in demand for Vestas’ products; (b) currency and interest rate fluctuations; (c) loss of market share and

industry competition; (d) environmental and physical risks, including adverse weather conditions; (e) legislative, fiscal, and regulatory developments,

including changes in tax or accounting policies; (f) economic and financial market conditions in various countries and regions; (g) political risks,

including the risks of expropriation and renegotiation of the terms of contracts with governmental entities, and delays or advancements in the

approval of projects; (h) ability to enforce patents; (i) product development risks; (j) cost of commodities; (k) customer credit risks; (l) supply of

components; and (m) customer created delays affecting product installation, grid connections and other revenue-recognition factors.

All forward-looking statements contained in this document are expressly qualified by the cautionary statements contained or referenced to in this

statement. Undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements. Additional factors that may affect future results are contained in

Vestas’ annual report for the year ended 31 December 2017 (available at www.vestas.com/investor) and these factors also should be considered.

Each forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date of this document. Vestas does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise

any forward-looking statement as a result of new information or future events other than as required by Danish law. In light of these risks, results

could differ materially from those stated, implied or inferred from the forward-looking statements contained in this document.



Key highlights
Quarterly performance
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Strong order intake
Order intake of 3.3 GW; an increase of 25 percent year-over-year leading to all-time high order backlog

Good service performance 
Organic revenue growth of 14 percent, and EBIT margin of 24 percent

EBIT before special items of EUR 276m
EBIT margin before special items of 9.8 percent

Progress in MHI Vestas Offshore Wind
Contribution to net profit of EUR 23m

Free cash flow year-to-date negative
Negative free cash flow due to lower profit and build-up of net working capital to cope with higher activity

Outlook 2018
Unchanged guidance for revenue and EBIT margin while total investments and free cash flow have been adjusted
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1. Orders and markets

2. Financials

3. Outlook and questions & answers

Q3 Interim financial report,

third quarter 2018



Q3 order intake
Order intake at 3,261 MW, with an average selling price of EUR 0.78m per MW
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Order intake

MW

Q1

2018

Q4

2017

Q3

2017

Q2

2018

3,844

2,615

1,629

3,807

Q3

2018

3,261

+25%

Average selling price of order intake

mEUR per MW

0.73

Q1

2018

0.80

Q3

2017

0.74

Q4

2017

0.71

Q2

2018

Q3

2018

0.78

• Q3 2018 order intake was 646 MW higher than in Q3 2017, 

representing an increase of 25 percent 

• USA, Canada, Australia, and Argentina were the main 

contributors to the order intake in Q3 2018, accounting for  

approx. 65 percent

Key highlights

• Price per MW increased in the quarter, primarily driven by 

scope and turbine type contributing EUR 0.04m per MW 

sequentially

• Geography, scope, turbine type, and uniqueness of the 

offering still a factor

Key highlights
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Americas
Deliveries in line with last year while order intake increases 36 percent

7 November, 2018

• Decline in US deliveries as a result of PTC 

component deliveries in 2017

• Argentina and Mexico as main contributors to 

offset decline in US delivieries

2.735 2.660

9M 2017 9M 2018

-3%

Deliveries

MW

• Strong US order intake partially driving 

increase

• Continued high level of orders in Argentina, 

and very strong development in Canada

3.435
4.671

9M 2017 9M 2018

36%

Order intake

MW

• Total revenue of EUR 2.9 bn

• Service accounting for 13 percent

Revenue breakdown, 9M 2018

Percent

Market highlights

PTC and trade tariffs in the USA…

• Continued strong US demand

• Vestas is continuously working on a 

range of mitigation strategies utilising

our global footprint and full value 

chain

Latin America remains attractive…

• 700 MW auction expected in 

Mexico in Q4

• Vestas to upgrade its 

manufacturing facilities in Brazil 

after securing volume in auctions

87%

Power solutions

13%
Service
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Europe, Middle East, and Africa
Broad based order intake in EMEA; order intake up 11 percent
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• Decline in deliveries mainly driven by UK, but 

partly offset by France and Italy

• Continued solid level of deliveries in Germany 

although a significant decline compared to 9M 

2017

2.651 2.198

9M 2017 9M 2018

-17%

Deliveries

MW

• Good order intake in Sweden and Italy more 

than compensating for lower order intake in 

Germany, where recent auction volume has 

not yet materialised as orders

2.799 3.100

9M 20189M 2017

+11%

Order intake

MW

Market highlights

European RE target increased to 32% 

from 27% for 2030…

• 1 GW auction in Poland and 600 MW 

auction in Finland confirmed

• Additional 4 GW of onshore wind auctions 

between 2019 and 2021 confirmed in 

Germany

• German PPA prices increased in recent 

auctions, however auctions being 

undersubscribed

MEA moving forward…

• Kenya and Tanzania introducing auctions

• South Africa announces buildout plan to 

2030, adding more than 8 GW of wind 

power

• Total revenue of EUR 2.7 bn

• Service accounting for 26 percent

Revenue breakdown, 9M 2018 

Percent

74%

26% Power solutions

Service
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Asia Pacific
Strong deliveries across the region’s markets
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• Diversified deliveries secures high level of 

activity

• Strong development in India, Australia, and

Thailand

405

1.396

9M 2017 9M 2018

245%

Deliveries

MW

• Australia contributing to the majority of the 

order intake

• India on par with last year, whereas China is 

significantly behind

1.097 926

9M 2017 9M 2018

-16%

Order intake

MW

Market highlights

China to introduce auctions…

• Wind volume to be awarded in auctions 

starting in 2019 as China moves away 

from feed-in tariffs 

• Agreement with Aeolon to deliver blades

• PPA prices stabilising, but short-term 

uncertainty remains

• Ambitious target of 80 GW by 2022 still in 

place

Short-term uncertainty in India…

Positive signals in broader APAC…

• Feed-in tariffs in Vietnam for onshore wind 

power increased, providing positive outlook 

in the market 

• Total revenue of EUR 1.2 bn

• Service accounting for 11 percent

Revenue breakdown, 9M 2018

Percent

89%

Power solutions

11%

Service



* Compared to Q2 2018

All-time high order backlog of close to EUR 24bn
Combined backlog increased 17 percent since Q3 last year
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Wind turbines:

EUR 

10.5bn

Service:

EUR 

13.2bn

EUR +0.3bn* EUR +0.4bn*



First turbine manufacturer to launch a 10 MW turbine
V164 turbine continues to develop on proven technology and track record

7 November, 2018
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• Conditional order for 950 MW Moray East project to deliver 100 V164-9.5MW

• Firm and unconditional order of 855 MW for Triton Knoll

• Firm order for the V164-8.4 MWTM signed with WindFloat Atlantic – most 

powerful turbine ever to be installed onto a floating foundation

Third quarter 2018 (Public)

~2.6 

GW
Under installation/ 

unconditional orders

~3.8 

GW

> 1.000 turbines installed 

across 28 projects

Track record… Key highlights

Pipeline…

~2.1 

GW
Conditional orders/

preferred supplier

7 November, 2018

Near-term project execution

Norther (BE)

370 MW

V164-8.4 MW

Projects currently in progress

Borkum Riffgrund  

(DE)

450 MW

V164-8.3 MW

Horns Rev 3 (DK)

406 MW

V164-8.3 MW



7 November, 201811

Agenda

7 November, 2018Third quarter 2018 (Public)11

1. Orders and markets

2. Financials

3. Outlook and questions & answers

Q3 Interim financial report,

third quarter 2018



Third quarter 2018 (Public)12

Income statement
Revenue on par with last year but with lower profitability

mEUR Q3 2018 Q3 2017* % change

Revenue 2,811 2,743 2%

Production costs (2,376) (2,217) (7)%

Gross profit 435 526 (17)%

SG&A costs** (159) (171) 7%

EBIT before special items 276 355 (22)%

Special items (40) - -

EBIT 236 355 (34)%

Income from investments in joint 

ventures and associates
23 (18) 128%

Net profit 178 253 (30)%

Gross margins 15.5% 19.2% (3.7)%-pts

EBITDA margin before special items 13.7% 16.5% (2.8)%-pts

EBIT margin before special items 9.8% 12.9% (3.1)%-pts

7 November, 2018

• Revenue on par with Q3 2017, primarily driven by 

higher activity in Service; negative FX impact of 

approx. EUR 50m

• Gross profit down by 3.7 percentage points, driven by 

lower average project margins in Power solutions

• Special items of EUR 40m relating to the closure of 

the factory in Léon; EUR 26m of impairments and 

EUR 14m of provisions 

• Positive impact from JV of EUR 23m

Key highlights

* Refer to note 5.3, Changes in accounting policies and disclosures, Interim financial report, Q3 2018

** R&D, administration, and distribution



* R&D, administration, and distribution on trailing 12 months basis
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Leveraging on SG&A
Continued control of SG&A costs

7 November, 2018

713 705 709 692 705
733 722

674 662

Q1

2017

6.7%
7.4%

Q4

2016

7.2%

Q3

2016

6.9% 6.6% 6.7%

Q2

2017

6.9%

Q3

2017

Q4

2017

7.4%

Q1

2018

6.9%

Q2

2018

Q3

2018

(0.2) %-pts

SG&A costs (TTM)*

mEUR and percent of revenue

• SG&A costs down YoY

• Relative to activity levels, SG&A costs amounted to 

6.7 percent – a decrease of 0.2 percentage points 

compared to Q3 2017

Key highlights
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Service
Good service performance

7 November, 2018

368

414

366

413 409

Q2

2018

Q3

2017

Q1

2018

Q4

2017

Q3

2018

+11%

• Service revenue increased 11 percent compared to 

Q3 2017; negative FX impact of approx. EUR 10m 

resulting in 14 percent organic growth

• EBIT of EUR 100m (24.4 percent margin) as a result 

of reliable turbine performance and efficient cost 

management

Service revenue

mEUR

Key highlights
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Balance sheet
Balance sheet remains strong and provides flexibility
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Assets (mEUR) Q3 2018 Q3 2017* Abs. change % change

Non-current assets 3,061 2,778 283 10%

Current assets 8,220 7,784 436 6%

Total assets 11,281 10,562 719 7%

Liabilities (mEUR)

Equity 2,926 3,163 (237) (7)%

Non-currents liabilities 1,180 1,113 67 6%

Current liabilities 7,175 6,286 889 14%

Total equity and 

liabilities
11,281 10,562 719 7%

Key figures (mEUR)

Interest bearing 

position (net)
1,754 2,609 (855) (33%)

Net working capital (765) (1,053) (288) (27)%

Solvency ratio (%) 25.9% 29.9% - (4.0)%-pts

ROIC (%) 211% 453% - (242)%-pts

• Net interest bearing position of EUR 1,754m, 

negatively impacted by net working capital 

development and lower EBITDA

• Net working capital increased by EUR 288m

Key highlights

* Refer to note 5.3, Changes in accounting policies and disclosures, Interim financial report, Q3 2018



* Refer to note 5.3, Changes in accounting policies and disclosures, Interim financial report, Q3 2018

Third quarter 2018 (Public)16

Change in net working capital
Continued high level of inventory as a result of strong demand
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273

NWC end

Q3 2017

Receiv-

ables

980

(24)

Contract 

assets / 

liabilities

Inventories

(8)

(1.356)

Pre-

payments

423

Payables Other 

liabilities

NWC end

Q3 2018

(1,053)

(765)

459

NWC end

Q2 2018

(157)

Other 

liabilities

Receiv-

ables

39

Contract 

assets / 

liabilities

Inventories

(176)

Pre-

payments

258

Payables

(45)

NWC end

Q3 2018

(1,143)

(765)

NWC change over the last 3 months*

mEUR

NWC change over the last 12 months*

mEUR

• Negative development mainly driven by higher 

inventories and lower payables, partly offset by higher  

prepayments

Key highlights

• Net working capital in the quarter negatively impacted 

by receivables, partly offset by lower inventories and

higher prepayments

Key highlights
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Warranty provisions and Lost Production Factor
Warranty consumption and LPF continue at a low levels
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54 55

27

37

44
41 43 41

36
41

Q1

2018

Q3

2017

Q4

2017

Q2

2018

Q3

2018

Provisions made Provisions consumed

Lost Production Factor (LPF)

Percent

Warranty provisions made and consumed

mEUR

• Warranty consumption constitutes approx. 1.6 percent 

of revenue over the last 12 months

• Warranty provisions made correlates with revenue in 

the quarter, corresponding to approx. 1.6 percent in 

Q3 2018

Key highlights

• LPF continues at a low level - below 2.0

• LPF measures potential energy production not 

captured by the wind turbines

Key highlights

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

Dec 

2012

Dec 

2011

Dec 

2009

Dec 

2013

Dec 

2010

Dec 

2014

Dec 

2015

Dec 

2016

Dec 

2017

Sep 

2018



* Refer to note 5.3, Changes in accounting policies and disclosures, Interim financial report, Q3 2018

** Change in net working capital in Q3 2018 impacted by non-cash adjustments and exchange rate adjustments with a total amount of net EUR (69)m

*** Before investments in marketable securities and short-term financial investments
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Cash flow statement
Negative free cash flow in the third quarter

mEUR Q3 2018 Q3 2017* Abs. change

Cash flow from operating activities 

before change in net working capital 382 493 (111)

Change in net working capital** (447) (173) (274)

Cash flow from operating activities (65) 320 (385)

Cash flow from investing activities*** (158) (127) (31)

Free cash flow before financial 

investments***
(223) 193 (416)

Purchase of financial investments (157) - (157)

Free cash flow (380) 193 (573)

Cash flow from financing activities (82) (177) 95

Net decrease in cash and cash 

equivalents (462) 16 (478)

7 November, 2018

• Free cash flow before financial investments of EUR 

(223)m, impacted by net working capital development 

and lower net profit

• Purchase of financial investments of EUR 157m 

attributable to cash placed in short-term financial 

investments

Key highlights
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Total investments
Underlying investments increased compared to Q3 2017

7 November, 2018

127

176

119

121

158

Q2

2018

Q4

2017

Q3

2017

65

184

Q1

2018

Q3

2018

+31

Acquisitions and divestments

Cash flow from investing activities

Total investments*

mEUR

Key highlights

• Underlying investments increased by EUR 31m

compared to Q3 2017, primarily driven by capitalised 

R&D as well as tangible blade investments

* Before investments in marketable securities and short-term financial investments, but incl. acquisition of Utopus Insights, Inc.
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Capital structure
Net debt to EBITDA well below threshold; solvency ratio remains higher than 25 percent

7 November, 2018

-2

-1

0

1

(1.7)
(2.0)

Q3

2017

(1.5)

Q2

2018

Q4

2017

(1.3)

Q1

2018

(1.2)

<1.0

Q3

2018

Net debt to EBITDA, last 12 months

Net debt to EBITDA, financial target

20

25

30

35

40

29.9

25.9

Q3

2017

Q4

2017

28.6
27.6

Q2

2018

Q1

2018

25.9

Q3

2018

Solvency ratio*

Percent

Net debt to EBITDA*

xEBITDA

• Net debt to EBITDA remains at low level of (1.2)

• Development driven by a decreased EBITDA and 

increased net working capital 

Key highlights

• Solvency ratio of 25.9 percent in Q3 2018

• Low level primarily driven by share buy-back 

programmes

Key highlights

Third quarter 2018 (Public)

* Refer to note 5.3, Changes in accounting policies and disclosures, Interim financial report, Q3 2018

Solvency ratio

Solvency ratio, financial target range
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Outlook 2018
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New outlook Previous outlook

Revenue (bnEUR)
- Service business is expected to grow

10.0 - 10.5 10.0 – 10.5

EBIT margin before special items (%)
- Service margin expected to increase compared to 2017

9.5 - 10.5 9.5 – 10.5

Total investments (mEUR)
(Excl. the acquisition of Utopus Insights, Inc., any investments in marketable 

securities, and short-term financial investments)

approx. 600 approx. 500

Free cash flow (mEUR)
(Excl. the acquisition of Utopus Insights, Inc., any investments in marketable 

securities, and short-term financial investments)

min. 100 min. 400 

The 2018 outlook is based on current foreign exchange rates

Third quarter 2018 (Public)
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Q&A
Financial calendar 2018:

• Capital Markets Day (29 November)

• Disclosure of annual report 2018 and 

outlook for 2019 (7 February)



Thank you for your attention

Copyright Notice

The documents are created by Vestas Wind Systems A/S and contain copyrighted material, trademarks, and other proprietary information. All rights reserved. No part of the documents may be reproduced or copied in any form or by any

means - such as graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems without the prior written permission of Vestas Wind Systems A/S. The use of these documents by you, or

anyone else authorized by you, is prohibited unless specifically permitted by Vestas Wind Systems A/S. You may not alter or remove any trademark, copyright or other notice from the documents. The documents are provided “as is” and

Vestas Wind Systems A/S shall not have any responsibility or liability whatsoever for the results of use of the documents by you.


